
FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO INTERLOCAL COOPERATION 

CONTRACT 
 
This First Amendment to Interlocal  Cooperation  Contract  ("Amendment")  is  made and 
entered into by and between The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston d/b/a 
UTMB Health ("UTMB"), a health institution of The University of Texas System,  an  agency  
of the State of Texas, for and on behalf of its Regional Maternal Child Health Program,  and  
The Commissioners Court of Brazoria County ("County"), effective September 1, 2025 
("Effective Date"), regardless of the date of execution. 

 
RECITALS 

 
A. WHEREAS, County and UTMB entered into that Interlocal Cooperation Contract 

effective as of September 1, 2024 (the "Contract"), wherein UTMB agreed to provide 
Maternity and Family Planning Services, as more specifically described in the Contract. 
 

B. WHEREAS, With respect to the Contract, County and UTMB wish to: 1) extend the 
Term for one (1) year, as the first of three potential one-year renewals; 2) confirm the 
Contract Amount; and 3) enter into this Amendment to serve as the written agreement 
between the parties to this effect. 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions set forth herein, and for 
other good and valuable consideration, County and UTMB hereby agree to amend the 
Contract as follows: 

 
TERM:   The parties to the Contract wish to extend the Term for a one (1) year period, 
commencing on the Effective Date and expiring on August 31, 2026. 

 
CONTRACT AMOUNT:   The total amount of this Contract is $200,000.  

 
 

RATIFICATION AND DEFINED TERMS. Except as amended or modified by this 
Amendment, the Contract shall continue in full force and effect. UTMB and County each 
hereby ratify, affirm, and agree that the Contract, as herein modified and extended, represents 
the valid, binding and enforceable obligations of UTMB and County respectively. In the event 
of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the Contract and this Amendment, 
the provisions of this Amendment shall control and govern. Except as otherwise defined in this 
Amendment, each of the terms used herein shall have the same meaning assigned to such terms 
in the Contract. 

 
 
 

[signatures next page] 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and UTMB have executed this Amendment by their 
authorized representatives as indicated below as of the Effective Date.  

 
 

UTMB COUNTY 
 
 
 
 
 

_____________________________    _____________________________ 

Jamie D. Bailey, MBA, CPA, CFE    Name: _______________________ 

Executive Vice President and  

Chief Financial Officer      Title: ________________________ 

Date: ________________________    Date: ________________________ 

         Content Reviewed By: _____ 

 


	FIRST AMENDMENT
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and UTMB have executed this Amendment by their authorized representatives as indicated below as of the Effective Date.


